
Thoroughbred Sports Car Club N.I.
CULTRA HILLCLIMB

Saturday 3rd June 2017

Overall Results
No. Name Car Run1 64ft Low MPH Mid Top Ave Run2 64ft Low MPH Mid Top Ave Run3 64ft Low MPH Mid Top AvePos

79   Christopher Houston                               OMS CF08                           1  33.60 2.20 13.89  57 10.33  9.38  42  32.91 2.26 13.29  58 10.10  9.52  43  32.33 2.23 13.13  59 10.07  9.13  44 
51   Roger Gage                                        Maguire Mini                       2  33.87 2.59 13.59  61 10.57  9.71  42  32.94 2.57 13.45  62  9.74  9.75  43 FAIL 2.59 13.89  61  9.94  
71   Richard McGimpsey                                 RMG Busa                           3  33.05 2.16 13.11  57 10.20  9.74  43  33.29 2.39 13.28  57 10.37  9.64  43  34.62 2.35 13.21  58 10.20 11.21  41 
110  Jaye Nevin                                        Lotus Reynard                      4  33.67 2.36 13.39  60 10.52  9.76  42  33.95 2.38 13.58  61 10.28 10.09  42  34.15 2.40 13.50  59 10.31 10.34  42 
52   Rudi Gage                                         Maguire Mini                       5  33.77 2.59 13.80  60 10.10  9.87  42  34.19 2.63 13.89  59  9.98 10.32  42 N.T.R  
78   John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       6  34.47 2.50 13.69  57 10.88  9.90  41  34.20 2.48 13.72  55 10.63  9.85  41  34.85 2.51 14.10  54 10.58 10.17  41 
77   Mark Francis                                      Locost Honda                       7  34.64 2.71 14.28  56 10.34 10.02  41  35.01 2.73 14.33  58 10.67 10.01  41  35.41 2.67 14.37  54 10.83 10.21  40 
75   Paul Hamill                                       TIGER SUZUKI                       8  35.59 2.40 14.34  53 10.97 10.28  40  40.69 2.38 14.51  56 11.27 14.91  35  35.22 2.43 14.25  56 10.74 10.23  40 
97   Jack Brien                                        Crossle Formula Ford 16F           9  38.44 2.96 15.82 11.50 11.12  37  35.73 2.87 15.09  53 10.78  9.86  40  35.34 2.81 14.88  52 10.70  9.76  40 
66   David Francis                                     Ford Escort Cosworth               10  35.41 2.76 14.42  50 10.65 10.34  40  35.61 2.74 14.45  54 10.60 10.56  40  36.43 2.92 14.97  52 11.11 10.35  39 
70   Richard Francis                                   Westfield Honda                    11  35.66 2.70 14.50  51 11.04 10.12  40  35.45 2.65 14.36  52 11.15  9.94  40  35.98 2.66 14.62  49 11.33 10.03  39 
94   Nicholas Gibson                                   Crossle 40F                        12  35.67 2.55 14.52  55 11.04 10.11  40  35.50 2.47 14.24  54 10.86 10.40  40  35.52 2.61 14.37  56 10.91 10.24  40 
65   Graham Boyce                                      DAX S2000                          13  35.67 2.48 14.09  57 10.74 10.84  40  35.75 2.81 14.66  56 10.76 10.33  40  35.98 2.66 14.91  56 10.88 10.19  39 
102  Paul Thompson                                     Raw Striker                        14  37.14 2.67 15.17  53 11.34 10.63  38  37.13 2.67 14.38  58 11.03 11.72  38  35.90 2.62 14.32  51 11.42 10.16  39 
80   John Stewart                                      MYGALE M12                         15  35.98 2.52 14.58  58 10.97 10.43  39  35.97 2.59 14.74  54 10.97 10.26  39  36.79 2.76 15.44  58 10.81 10.54  39 
7    Simon Brien                                       Crossle Formula Ford 16F           16  37.45 2.89 15.77  51 11.25 10.43  38  36.14 2.68 14.73  52 11.13 10.28  39  36.68 2.79 15.15  50 11.09 10.44  39 
55   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort                        17  36.65 2.65 15.34  58  36.28 2.64 14.92  56 10.86 10.50  39  36.50 2.67 14.83  56 10.73 10.94  39 
98   Ian McCulla                                       Reynard Ff83                       18  36.60 2.56 14.96  50 11.54 10.10  39  36.58 2.53 15.08  51 11.18 10.32  39  36.30 2.53 14.71  50 11.25 10.34  39 
96   Mike Todd                                         Mondiale 84s                       19  37.13 2.81 14.97  56 10.88 11.28  38  36.52 2.65 15.09  52 11.14 10.29  39  37.12 2.57 14.42  55 10.77 11.93  38 
14   Will Corry                                        Midget K Series                    20  36.72 2.51 14.97 10.98 10.77  39  37.01 2.62 15.05  53 11.15 10.81  38  37.83 2.57 15.34  49 11.76 10.73  37 
35   Godfrey McCartney                                 Lotus Elise                        21  37.34 2.50 15.29 11.37 10.68  38  36.76 2.51 15.09  53 11.15 10.52  39  37.67 2.55 15.18  52 11.69 10.80  38 
95   Stephen Parr                                      Reynard 84                         22  36.78 2.89 15.40  51 10.82 10.56  39  38.38 3.11 16.17  47 11.90 10.31  37  65.92 2.89 15.36  52 10.92 39.64  21 
57   Thomas Purdy                                      FORD ESCORT                        23  36.83 2.75 15.05  53 11.13 10.65  38  37.00 2.92 15.10  52 11.28 10.62  38  38.94 2.57 15.17  53 11.49 12.28  36 
60   Wesley McCreary                                   Westfield SE                       24  36.84 2.66 14.55  50 11.74 10.55  38  36.98 2.82 14.92  53 11.40 10.66  38  37.26 2.82 14.98  53 11.51 10.77  38 
106  Stephen Strain                                    ford Escort MK!                    25  36.94 2.83 15.27  51 10.96 10.71  38 FAIL 2.68 15.90  52 11.43  38.59 2.89 16.08  47 11.74 10.77  37 
91   Paul McMorran                                     Crossle 25F                        26  37.18 2.30 15.13  45 11.67 10.38  38  37.98 2.54 15.60  46 11.74 10.64  37  37.92 2.45 15.22  49 12.06 10.64  37 
44   David Gibson                                      Ford Escort mk2 rs2000             27  37.39 2.86 15.27  50 11.14 10.98  38  37.37 2.93 15.40  51 11.05 10.92  38  37.79 2.82 15.44  50 11.33 11.02  38 
67   Philip Cardy                                      Subaru                             28  37.72 2.15 14.55  49 12.17 11.00  38  37.43 2.12 14.82  48 11.79 10.82  38  38.03 2.14 14.70  49 12.22 11.11  37 
54   David Wylie                                       BMW 2002                           29  37.51 2.61 15.15  51 11.48 10.88  38 FAIL 2.71 15.02  51 11.16 31.81   9 N.T.R  
37   Paul Reaney                                       Lotus Elise 111R                   30  37.55 2.51 15.07  55 11.39 11.09  38  37.98 2.53 15.06  56 11.34 11.58  37  39.54 2.65 15.60  50 12.66 11.28  36 
56   Gary McWilliams                                   TOYOTA STARLET KP60                31  37.63 10.70  38.17 2.76 15.47  50 11.53 11.17  37 N.T.R  
38   Michael Clarke                                    Lotus Elise                        32  37.69 2.58 15.42  53 11.31 10.96  38  38.54 2.67 15.52  53 11.83 11.19  37  40.22 2.77 16.16  51 12.29 11.77  35 
73   Damien Corey                                      Subaru Impreza                     33  38.31 2.35 15.05  56 11.87 11.39  37  37.77 2.17 14.93  59 11.64 11.20  38  38.88 2.16 15.52  53 12.11 11.25  36 
104  Gerry McGarrity                                   Mini Cooper                        34  38.36 2.85 15.86  42 11.63 10.87  37  37.87 2.82 15.62  49 11.41 10.84  37 N.T.R  
26   Bryan Mutch                                       MG Midget                          35  37.99 2.51 15.37 11.67 10.95  37  38.51 2.74 15.70  49 12.08 10.73  37  39.24 2.70 15.78  47 11.97 11.49  36 
22   Jack Brien                                        MG Midget Atlantis                 36  38.79 2.88 15.94 11.97 10.88  37  38.05 3.24 16.17  52 11.32 10.56  37  38.66 2.94 16.08  50 11.56 11.02  37 
18   Dominic McGowan                                   Ford Escort Mk1                    37  39.44 2.79 16.00 11.70 11.74  36  38.05 2.80 15.59  55 11.15 11.31  37  40.35 3.03 16.21  52 11.86 12.28  35 
63   Gardiner McIlwaine                                WESTFIELD SEI                      38  42.49 2.67 16.52 13.53 12.44  33  38.24 2.57 15.10  53 12.34 10.80  37  39.43 2.55 15.34  50 12.61 11.48  36 
59   Gordon Fogarty                                    fiat x1/9                          39  38.42 2.88 15.90 11.47 11.05  38.28 2.64 15.58  50 11.68 11.02  37  41.55 2.69 17.28  48 12.63 11.64  34 
62   Lewis Dunlop                                      Mini Cooper                        40  38.29 3.22 16.16  52 11.35 10.78  37  38.39 3.36 16.25  53 11.33 10.81  37  39.05 3.59 16.99  51 11.36 10.70  36 
50   Robert McGimpsey                                  Turner Ford                        41  39.54 2.65 16.00  49 12.10 11.44  36  38.29 2.49 15.61  55 11.39 11.29  37  39.92 2.55 15.95  50 12.61 11.36  35 
28   Simon Brien                                       MG Midget                          42  38.32 2.63 15.69  51 11.57 11.06  37  39.43 2.83 15.64  53 12.55 11.24  36 N.T.R  
103  Philip Harris                                     Mondial M89                        43  41.93 2.90 17.32  50 12.91 11.70  34  38.66 2.83 15.67  54 12.07 10.92  37  38.38 2.78 15.59  50 11.87 10.92  37 
92   Suzanne Woodside                                  Crossle 32F                        44  39.64 2.63 16.03  47 12.41 11.20  36  38.71 2.76 15.57  53 11.85 11.29  37  38.38 2.73 15.76  54 11.71 10.91  37 
45   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort                        45  38.54 2.73 15.50  49 11.48 11.56  37  38.65 2.75 15.49  48 11.67 11.49  37  38.76 2.85 15.84  51 11.60 11.32  37 
47   Conor Hamill                                      BMW M3                             46  38.77 2.73 15.88  48 11.52 11.37  37  38.56 2.67 15.66  50 11.53 11.37  37  39.04 2.82 16.06  47 11.77 11.21  36 
113  Ted Johnston                                      Ford Escort Cosworth WRC           47  38.94 2.51 16.34  48 11.83 10.77  36  38.79 2.52 15.28  50 11.75 11.76  37  38.80 2.48 15.14  53 12.32 11.34  37 
107  Stephen Ross                                      Ford Granada                       48  38.92 3.09 15.99  52 11.65 11.28  36  40.23 3.05 16.08  53 11.80 12.35  35  40.74 3.47 17.00  51 12.36 11.38  35 
27   Jay Colville                                      MG Midget                          49  39.24 2.57 15.46 12.03 11.75  36  39.00 2.73 15.55  50 11.95 11.50  36  39.84 2.75 16.13  45 12.36 11.35  36 
69   David Mutch                                       Raw Striker                        50  39.04 3.00 16.10  49 11.70 11.24  36  39.62 3.14 16.62  52 11.81 11.19  36  39.73 2.94 16.59  47 11.95 11.19  36 
23   David Gomes                                       MG Midget                          51  39.66 2.82 16.21 12.41 11.04  36  39.26 2.71 16.00  47 12.21 11.05  36  41.84 2.62 17.07  44 13.30 11.47  34 
101  John McCandless                                   Crossle 47s                        52  39.49 2.75 15.86  46 12.20 11.43  36  39.45 2.76 15.86  48 12.31 11.28  36 N.T.R  



  Overall Results    -      Continued

24   John Hamill                                       WESTFIELD SEVEN                    53  40.84 2.87 16.25 12.84 11.75  35  39.55 2.94 16.08  57 12.21 11.26  36  40.11 2.90 16.32  54 12.33 11.46  35 
68   Maurice McClay                                    Westfield Sei                      54  41.36 2.91 16.95  47 12.84 11.57  34  39.63 2.82 16.19  47 12.54 10.90  36  42.31 2.89 17.56  46 13.29 11.46  33 
39   James Perry                                       Caterham R400                      55  39.78 2.59 16.15  54 12.35 11.28  36  39.85 2.72 16.29  50 12.34 11.22  36  43.96 2.77 17.66  43 14.09 12.21  32 
12   Olivia Coulter                                    Ford Anglia                        56  40.82 2.89 16.47 12.52 11.83  35  39.90 2.81 16.21  49 12.13 11.56  35  40.61 2.71 16.32  48 12.44 11.85  35 
61   Kieron Smyth                                      Stevenson's Rocket                 57  40.09 2.89 16.23 12.38 11.48  41.71 2.97 17.17  46 13.03 11.51  34 N.T.R  
99   David Strange                                     crossle 9S                         58  41.22 2.41 16.14  39 13.74 11.34  34  41.53 2.57 16.24  44 13.44 11.85  34  40.17 2.37 15.45  49 13.21 11.51  35 
105  Tom Lawther                                       Rover SDi                          59  40.18 2.76 15.99  45 12.71 11.48  35  40.51 2.72 16.28  44 12.47 11.76  35  40.84 2.81 16.16  45 12.86 11.82  35 
25   Mark Brien                                        MG Midget                          60  41.22 2.80 17.00 12.60 11.62  34  40.21 2.71 16.53  53 12.23 11.45  35  41.11 2.79 16.89  53 12.63 11.59  34 
90   Philip Walker                                     Crossle 16F                        61  42.66 2.48 16.99  40 13.38 12.29  33  40.58 2.54 16.32  46 12.49 11.77  35  40.27 2.56 16.15  36 12.45 11.67  35 
40   Stephen Morrissey                                 Peugeot 106 XSI                    62  41.58 2.96 16.92  49 12.39 12.27  34  40.85 2.99 16.72  49 12.39 11.74  35  40.28 2.85 16.36  49 11.98 11.94  35 
11   Trevor McIlroy                                    Austin Healey Sebring Sprite       63  41.01 3.00 17.03 12.42 11.56  35  40.39 2.99 16.88  53 11.74 11.77  35  41.50 3.09 17.04  52 12.35 12.11  34 
16   Jago Bret                                         Lotus S4 FHC                       64  40.43 2.89 16.65 12.44 11.34  35  40.64 2.81 16.82  49 12.50 11.32  35  75.78 2.87 43.77  33 17.50 14.51  18 
41   Dennis Watson                                     Citroen Saxo                       65  40.44 2.78 16.40  51 11.75 12.29  35  46.43 2.82 12.75 15.45 18.23  30  41.58 2.93 16.98  48 12.56 12.04  34 
32   Ian Lancashire                                    Mazda MX5                          66  41.94 2.95 16.91 12.66 12.37  34  40.57 2.80 16.30  48 11.98 12.29  35  41.26 2.83 16.83  48 12.54 11.89  34 
15   Trevor Roberts                                    Austin Healey Mk1 sprite           67  40.77 2.86 16.67 12.39 11.71  35  41.10 2.90 16.76  47 12.36 11.98  34  42.62 3.01 17.26  44 13.11 12.25  33 
6    Trevor Roberts                                    Ford Fiesta                        68  41.28 2.96 16.90 12.25 12.13  34  40.77 2.98 16.70  49 12.18 11.89  35  41.49 2.97 16.79  49 12.20 12.50  34 
72   Conor Mulholland                                  Ford Fiesta                        69  41.18 3.23 17.22  47 12.02 11.94  34  40.95 3.28 17.20  50 11.68 12.07  35  42.14 3.29 17.82  47 11.79 12.53  34 
36   Nad Haghighi                                      Vauxhall VX220 T                   70  49.61 2.48 16.44 12.39 20.78  28  41.07 2.42 16.37  50 12.93 11.77  34  41.14 2.59 16.32  49 13.10 11.72  34 
4    Wallace McKee                                     Mazda MX5                          71  43.99 3.13 17.50 13.25 13.24  32  41.60 2.82 16.87  52 12.66 12.07  34  41.34 2.88 16.71  52 12.54 12.09  34 
5    David Hinds                                       MG Midget                          72  43.30 2.86 17.07 13.86 12.37  33  41.41 2.73 16.53  46 12.91 11.97  34  42.06 2.91 16.98  44 13.31 11.77  34 
46   Stephen Milne                                     Peugeot 205 GTI                    73  42.13 3.25 17.31  43 12.49 12.33  34  41.47 3.24 17.17  46 12.38 11.92  34  41.72 3.16 17.17  47 12.46 12.09  34 
48   Adam McKee                                        Peugeot 306 GTi6                   74  41.85 2.95 17.31 12.31 12.23  34  41.74 2.80 17.07  43 12.40 12.27  34  41.55 2.86 16.78  49 12.44 12.33  34 
64   Robbie Archer                                     MINI CLUBMAN R1                    75  42.16 2.67 16.74  41 13.20 12.22  34  41.56 2.63 16.66  43 12.97 11.93  34  42.17 2.83 17.04  41 12.99 12.14  34 
30   Simon MacDougall                                  Porsche 944                        76  42.04 2.83 16.78 13.06 12.20  34  42.85 2.78 16.88  48 13.96 12.01  33  42.07 2.77 16.62  46 13.18 12.27  34 
49   John Hamillton                                    Mazda 323                          77  42.56 2.87 16.87  50 12.59 13.10  33  42.14 2.87 16.94  49 12.77 12.43  34  42.28 2.80 16.94  48 12.64 12.70  33 
58   Colin McBride                                     Sylva Leader                       78  42.45 2.77 15.76 12.70 13.99 N.T.R N.T.R  
34   Ben McKee                                         Mazda MX5                          79  42.79 2.83 16.91 12.94 12.94  33  43.08 2.77 17.06  49 13.12 12.90  33  42.50 2.79 16.66  50 13.16 12.68  33 
76   Michael Mulholland                                Ford Fiesta                        80  43.61 3.40 18.47  44 12.75 12.39  32  42.64 2.98 17.53  46 12.70 12.41  33  49.25 2.90 17.63  43 12.73 18.89  29 
31   Tony Hamilton                                     Porsche 968 Sport                  81  43.75 2.94 17.52 13.07 13.16  32  42.78 3.20 17.66  51 12.75 12.37  33  43.34 2.89 17.12  45 13.17 13.05  33 
9    David Hunter                                      Mazda 323                          82  43.73 2.86 17.39 13.38 12.96  32  42.85 2.96 17.27  48 12.80 12.78  33  44.37 2.90 16.69  50 14.86 12.82  32 
43   Joseph Clarke                                     Honda Civic Coupe                  83  43.40 2.73 17.38  47 13.55 12.47  33  42.92 2.83 17.51  47 13.15 12.26  33  43.65 2.81 17.49  48 13.65 12.51  32 
1    Roy Smyth                                         Stevenson's Rocket                 84  43.55 2.99 17.68 13.62 12.25  32  43.04 2.66 17.29  46 13.25 12.50  33 N.T.R  
85   Michael Taylor                                    MG TA                              85  44.36 3.20 18.36 13.19 12.81  32  43.15 3.11 17.87  46 12.76 12.52  33  43.42 3.04 17.76  46 12.93 12.73  33 
33   Wilson Carson                                     Peugeot 306 GTI                    86  43.99 2.82 17.59 13.45 12.95  32  43.20 2.79 17.30  51 13.19 12.71  33  43.38 3.05 17.49  45 13.27 12.62  33 
19   Tiffany Brien                                     MG Midget                          87  43.74 3.09 18.08 13.02 12.64  32  43.21 2.79 17.49  46 13.19 12.53  33  44.14 2.97 17.63  46 13.77 12.74  32 
17   Chris Wilson                                      MG Midget                          88  44.28 3.09 18.35 12.94 12.99  32  43.60 2.94 18.23  48 13.11 12.26  32 FAIL 3.05 35.88  
108  Stephen Dawson                                    MG B                               89  44.05 3.06 17.86 13.34 12.85  32  45.00 3.01 17.97  45 14.32 12.71  31  45.21 3.04 18.21  42 13.88 13.12  31 
109  Ian McCullough                                    Lotus Elan                         90  44.78 3.37 18.49 13.38 12.91  32  44.37 3.18 17.98  43 13.51 12.88  32  47.32 3.54 19.46  39 14.66 13.20  30 
3    George Clarke                                     Honda Civic Coupe                  91  45.62 2.94 18.17 14.54 12.91  31  45.13 2.99 17.81  46 14.41 12.91  31  44.49 3.02 17.76  46 14.24 12.49  32 
82   Angus Johnson                                     Alfa Romeo                         92  48.95 3.83 20.07 14.49 14.39  29  47.82 3.75 19.67  38 14.18 13.97  30  48.47 4.08 19.95  42 14.45 14.07  29 
89   Roger Corry                                       Riley 12/4 Special                 93  49.69 3.23 20.35 14.78 14.56  28  49.17 3.31 20.32  39 14.61 14.24  29  48.00 3.15 19.67  39 14.43 13.90  29 
86   Alan Clarke                                       Riley 12/4 special                 94  50.06 3.27 20.18 15.29 14.59  28  49.84 3.06 19.61  37 15.58 14.65  28  50.37 3.11 19.98  40 15.78 14.61  28 
81   Leslie Murray                                     De Dion Curtiss Race car           95  52.59 3.63 21.66 15.22 15.71  27  50.16 3.29 20.52  39 15.01 14.63  28  50.51 3.45 20.70  39 14.90 14.91  28 
8    Dermot Johnson                                    Salmson GS8                        96  51.08 3.97 20.95 14.09 16.04  28  51.55 3.85 21.29  38 14.19 16.07  27  50.56 3.93 21.13  39 13.95 15.48  28 
10   Michael Cotter                                    Maserati 150S                      97  50.78 3.53 20.70 15.55 14.53  28 FAIL 5.75 22.42  38 15.59  52.83 3.78 21.27  35 16.41 15.15  27 
88   Patrick Johnson                                   Salmson GS8                        98  52.73 4.08 21.99 15.13 15.61  27  52.35 4.32 22.20  39 14.49 15.66  27  51.37 4.18 21.72  40 14.16 15.49  27 
84   Simon Thomas                                      ford t.t.v8                        99  56.19 4.41 24.07 16.37 15.75  25  52.68 3.63 21.67  37 15.54 15.47  27  53.04 3.82 22.14  35 15.48 15.42  27 
87   Sheelagh Glover                                   Riley special                      100  54.63 3.56 22.15 16.60 15.88  26  54.48 3.56 22.28  37 16.49 15.71  26  55.81 3.64 23.13  35 16.87 15.81  25 

Class 1V Vintage and Post-Vintage Thoroughbred cars
Class Record - Andy Johnston -  40.48 secs -  Alfa Romeo Monza - 2014

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

85   Michael Taylor                                    MG TA                              1  46.19  44.51  44.36  43.15  43.42  43.15 
82   Angus Johnson                                     Alfa Romeo                         2 112.88  50.02  48.95  47.82  48.47  47.82 
89   Roger Corry                                       Riley 12/4 Special                 3  50.76  51.30  49.69  49.17  48.00  48.00 
86   Alan Clarke                                       Riley 12/4 special                 4  55.66  51.41  50.06  49.84  50.37  49.84 
81   Leslie Murray                                     De Dion Curtiss Race car           5  53.43  56.91  52.59  50.16  50.51  50.16 
8    Dermot Johnson                                    Salmson GS8                        6  52.64  51.90  51.08  51.55  50.56  50.56 
88   Patrick Johnson                                   Salmson GS8                        7  56.89  53.64  52.73  52.35  51.37  51.37 
84   Simon Thomas                                      ford t.t.v8                        8 108.69  59.31  56.19  52.68  53.04  52.68 



Class 1V    -      Continued

87   Sheelagh Glover                                   Riley special                      9  58.49  57.93  54.63  54.48  55.81  54.48 

Class 1 Historic' Road-going Saloons and Sports cars
Class Record - Jack Brien - 37.59 secs - Midget Atlantis - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

104  Gerry McGarrity                                   Mini Cooper                        1  39.00  38.92  38.36  37.87 N.T.R  37.87 
22   Jack Brien                                        MG Midget Atlantis                 2  38.69  38.67  38.79  38.05  38.66  38.05 
18   Dominic McGowan                                   Ford Escort Mk1                    3  40.61  40.25  39.44  38.05  40.35  38.05 
12   Olivia Coulter                                    Ford Anglia                        4  42.10  41.54  40.82  39.90  40.61  39.90 
11   Trevor McIlroy                                    Austin Healey Sebring Sprite       5  40.77  40.83  41.01  40.39  41.50  40.39 
16   Jago Bret                                         Lotus S4 FHC                       6  44.34  42.33  40.43  40.64  75.78  40.43 
15   Trevor Roberts                                    Austin Healey Mk1 sprite           7  42.29  42.34  40.77  41.10  42.62  40.77 
19   Tiffany Brien                                     MG Midget                          8  77.02  43.66  43.74  43.21  44.14  43.21 
17   Chris Wilson                                      MG Midget                          9  44.58  44.31  44.28  43.60 FAIL  43.60 
108  Stephen Dawson                                    MG B                               10  43.73  43.39  44.05  45.00  45.21  44.05 
109  Ian McCullough                                    Lotus Elan                         11  47.97  45.64  44.78  44.37  47.32  44.37 
10   Michael Cotter                                    Maserati 150S                      12  50.35  57.22  50.78 FAIL  52.83  50.78 

Class 2 Road-going Post '74 and Modified Sports cars up to 1600cc
Class Record - Anthony Upton - 42.20 secs - Fiesta - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

23   David Gomes                                       MG Midget                          1  40.10  40.09  39.66  39.26  41.84  39.26 
24   John Hamill                                       WESTFIELD SEVEN                    2  42.26  41.15  40.84  39.55  40.11  39.55 

Class 3 Road-going Post '74 and Modified Sports cars OVER 1600cc
Class Record - Mervyn Johnston - 37.48 secs -  Porsche 911 - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

14   Will Corry                                        Midget K Series                    1  38.38  37.59  36.72  37.01  37.83  36.72 
35   Godfrey McCartney                                 Lotus Elise                        2  38.55  38.18  37.34  36.76  37.67  36.76 
37   Paul Reaney                                       Lotus Elise 111R                   3  39.34  38.15  37.55  37.98  39.54  37.55 
38   Michael Clarke                                    Lotus Elise                        4  40.08  37.81  37.69  38.54  40.22  37.69 
26   Bryan Mutch                                       MG Midget                          5  40.06  39.23  37.99  38.51  39.24  37.99 
28   Simon Brien                                       MG Midget                          6  40.18  43.48  38.32  39.43 N.T.R  38.32 
27   Jay Colville                                      MG Midget                          7  40.67  39.40  39.24  39.00  39.84  39.00 
39   James Perry                                       Caterham R400                      8  41.81  41.78  39.78  39.85  43.96  39.78 
25   Mark Brien                                        MG Midget                          9  40.96  41.21  41.22  40.21  41.11  40.21 
32   Ian Lancashire                                    Mazda MX5                          10  42.37  42.18  41.94  40.57  41.26  40.57 
36   Nad Haghighi                                      Vauxhall VX220 T                   11  49.74  42.23  49.61  41.07  41.14  41.07 
4    Wallace McKee                                     Mazda MX5                          12  43.52  46.87  43.99  41.60  41.34  41.34 
5    David Hinds                                       MG Midget                          13  47.66  46.49  43.30  41.41  42.06  41.41 
30   Simon MacDougall                                  Porsche 944                        14  42.47  41.67  42.04  42.85  42.07  42.04 
34   Ben McKee                                         Mazda MX5                          15  44.78  43.19  42.79  43.08  42.50  42.50 
31   Tony Hamilton                                     Porsche 968 Sport                  16  43.82  42.98  43.75  42.78  43.34  42.78 

Class 4 Road Going Saloons up to 1600cc
Class Record - David Cochrane - 38.43 secs - MG Midget - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

40   Stephen Morrissey                                 Peugeot 106 XSI                    1  44.28  42.48  41.58  40.85  40.28  40.28 
41   Dennis Watson                                     Citroen Saxo                       2  42.87  41.05  40.44  46.43  41.58  40.44 
43   Joseph Clarke                                     Honda Civic Coupe                  3  45.51  44.53  43.40  42.92  43.65  42.92 
3    George Clarke                                     Honda Civic Coupe                  4  46.48  46.60  45.62  45.13  44.49  44.49 
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Class 5 Road Going Saloons Over 1600cc
Class Record - Robert Davidson - 36.69 secs - MEV Rocket - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

106  Stephen Strain                                    ford Escort MK!                    1  37.87  38.15  36.94 FAIL  38.59  36.94 
44   David Gibson                                      Ford Escort mk2 rs2000             2  39.49  39.39  37.39  37.37  37.79  37.37 
54   David Wylie                                       BMW 2002                           3  39.53  38.71  37.51 FAIL N.T.R  37.51 
45   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort                        4  39.55  40.08  38.54  38.65  38.76  38.54 
47   Conor Hamill                                      BMW M3                             5  39.32  38.55  38.77  38.56  39.04  38.56 
107  Stephen Ross                                      Ford Granada                       6  41.09  40.28  38.92  40.23  40.74  38.92 
105  Tom Lawther                                       Rover SDi                          7  42.21  41.35  40.18  40.51  40.84  40.18 
46   Stephen Milne                                     Peugeot 205 GTI                    8  42.84  41.68  42.13  41.47  41.72  41.47 
48   Adam McKee                                        Peugeot 306 GTi6                   9  43.27  42.99  41.85  41.74  41.55  41.55 
49   John Hamillton                                    Mazda 323                          10  43.04  42.77  42.56  42.14  42.28  42.14 
9    David Hunter                                      Mazda 323                          11  44.98  46.28  43.73  42.85  44.37  42.85 
33   Wilson Carson                                     Peugeot 306 GTI                    12  45.05  46.81  43.99  43.20  43.38  43.20 

Class 6A Specials
Class Record - Roger Gage - 33.22 secs - Maguire Mini - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

66   David Francis                                     Ford Escort Cosworth               1  36.91  35.64  35.41  35.61  36.43  35.41 
102  Paul Thompson                                     Raw Striker                        2  38.75  37.51  37.14  37.13  35.90  35.90 
55   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort                        3  36.84  35.77  36.65  36.28  36.50  36.28 
57   Thomas Purdy                                      FORD ESCORT                        4  36.31  36.75  36.83  37.00  38.94  36.83 
60   Wesley McCreary                                   Westfield SE                       5  39.70  61.83  36.84  36.98  37.26  36.84 
56   Gary McWilliams                                   TOYOTA STARLET KP60                6  40.63  38.25  37.63  38.17 N.T.R  37.63 
63   Gardiner McIlwaine                                WESTFIELD SEI                      7  40.27  46.17  42.49  38.24  39.43  38.24 
59   Gordon Fogarty                                    fiat x1/9                          8  39.42  38.06  38.42  38.28  41.55  38.28 
62   Lewis Dunlop                                      Mini Cooper                        9  41.57  38.73  38.29  38.39  39.05  38.29 
50   Robert McGimpsey                                  Turner Ford                        10  40.38  40.57  39.54  38.29  39.92  38.29 
68   Maurice McClay                                    Westfield Sei                      11  42.72  48.52  41.36  39.63  42.31  39.63 
61   Kieron Smyth                                      Stevenson's Rocket                 12  40.12  39.38  40.09  41.71 N.T.R  40.09 
6    Trevor Roberts                                    Ford Fiesta                        13  42.72  42.12  41.28  40.77  41.49  40.77 
72   Conor Mulholland                                  Ford Fiesta                        14  42.26  42.28  41.18  40.95  42.14  40.95 
64   Robbie Archer                                     MINI CLUBMAN R1                    15  45.52  43.89  42.16  41.56  42.17  41.56 
58   Colin McBride                                     Sylva Leader                       16  40.37  39.13  42.45 N.T.R N.T.R  42.45 
76   Michael Mulholland                                Ford Fiesta                        17  46.02  44.28  43.61  42.64  49.25  42.64 
1    Roy Smyth                                         Stevenson's Rocket                 18  49.74  51.00  43.55  43.04 N.T.R  43.04 

Class 6B NI Sevens + Four Wheel Drive + Maguire Minis

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

51   Roger Gage                                        Maguire Mini                       1  34.06  33.58  33.87  32.94 FAIL  32.94 
52   Rudi Gage                                         Maguire Mini                       2  34.25  34.27  33.77  34.19 N.T.R  33.77 
77   Mark Francis                                      Locost Honda                       3  36.20  35.76  34.64  35.01  35.41  34.64 
75   Paul Hamill                                       TIGER SUZUKI                       4  38.39  36.30  35.59  40.69  35.22  35.22 
70   Richard Francis                                   Westfield Honda                    5  37.89  36.18  35.66  35.45  35.98  35.45 
65   Graham Boyce                                      DAX S2000                          6  37.42  36.35  35.67  35.75  35.98  35.67 
67   Philip Cardy                                      Subaru                             7  39.69  38.53  37.72  37.43  38.03  37.43 
73   Damien Corey                                      Subaru Impreza                     8  38.69  47.45  38.31  37.77  38.88  37.77 
113  Ted Johnston                                      Ford Escort Cosworth WRC           9  41.00  39.04  38.94  38.79  38.80  38.79 
69   David Mutch                                       Raw Striker                        10  41.33  39.80  39.04  39.62  39.73  39.04 
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Class 7 All Single Seater Racing Cars
Class Record - Seamus Morris - 31.52 secs - Pilbeam - 2011

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

79   Christopher Houston                               OMS CF08                           1  43.27  35.34  33.60  32.91  32.33  32.33 
71   Richard McGimpsey                                 RMG Busa                           2  37.75  33.73  33.05  33.29  34.62  33.05 
110  Jaye Nevin                                        Lotus Reynard                      3  39.65  35.15  33.67  33.95  34.15  33.67 
78   John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       4  41.15  35.22  34.47  34.20  34.85  34.20 
80   John Stewart                                      MYGALE M12                         5  43.46  36.26  35.98  35.97  36.79  35.97 

Class 9 Formula Fords
Class Record - No Record

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

97   Jack Brien                                        Crossle Formula Ford 16F           1  39.95  37.02  38.44  35.73  35.34  35.34 
94   Nicholas Gibson                                   Crossle 40F                        2  41.28  42.25  35.67  35.50  35.52  35.50 
7    Simon Brien                                       Crossle Formula Ford 16F           3  38.69  61.34  37.45  36.14  36.68  36.14 
98   Ian McCulla                                       Reynard Ff83                       4  41.45  68.44  36.60  36.58  36.30  36.30 
96   Mike Todd                                         Mondiale 84s                       5  43.29  37.32  37.13  36.52  37.12  36.52 
95   Stephen Parr                                      Reynard 84                         6  45.36  39.65  36.78  38.38  65.92  36.78 
91   Paul McMorran                                     Crossle 25F                        7  43.86  39.54  37.18  37.98  37.92  37.18 
103  Philip Harris                                     Mondial M89                        8  51.97  67.68  41.93  38.66  38.38  38.38 
92   Suzanne Woodside                                  Crossle 32F                        9  46.69  40.45  39.64  38.71  38.38  38.38 
101  John McCandless                                   Crossle 47s                        10  46.70  42.20  39.49  39.45 N.T.R  39.45 
99   David Strange                                     crossle 9S                         11  50.87  44.10  41.22  41.53  40.17  40.17 
90   Philip Walker                                     Crossle 16F                        12  53.25  45.47  42.66  40.58  40.27  40.27 

Fast Ford SHOOT OUT

 
No. Name Car Run1 64ft Low MPH Mid Top AvePos

7    Simon Brien                                       Crossle Formula Ford 16F           4  35.41 2.67 14.70  53 10.72  9.99  40 
90   Philip Walker                                     Crossle 16F                        8  39.47 2.40 15.68  47 12.56 11.23  36 
92   Suzanne Woodside                                  Crossle 32F                        10  44.20 2.65 15.61  50 11.60 16.99  32 
103  Philip Harris                                     Mondial M89                        7  37.41 2.67 15.46  54 11.53 10.42  38 
91   Paul McMorran                                     Crossle 25F                        9  43.93 2.43 15.04  49 11.35 17.54  32 
95   Stephen Parr                                      Reynard 84                         6  36.57 2.83 15.16  52 11.03 10.38  39 
96   Mike Todd                                         Mondiale 84s                       5  35.54 2.64 14.39  55 10.92 10.23  40 
98   Ian McCulla                                       Reynard Ff83                       3  35.11 2.35 14.05  55 10.75 10.31  40 
94   Nicholas Gibson                                   Crossle 40F                        2  34.93 2.55 14.13  55 10.64 10.16  41 
97   Jack Brien                                        Crossle Formula Ford 16F           1  34.62 2.60 14.26  56 10.50  9.86  41 
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